

No. 11- 1525

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

OSCAR ALEXANDER GRANADOS GAITAN,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DAVID WILSON
WILSON LAW GROUP
3019 Minnehaha Ave.
Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55406
(612) 436-7100

BENJAMIN CASPER
IMMIGRANT LAW CENTER
OF MINNESOTA
33 E. Wentworth Ave.
Suite 360
West St. Paul, MN 55118
(651) 271-6661

Counsel for Petitioner

LORI ALVINO MCGILL
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE I. TWOMEY
KERRY J. DINGLE
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
lori.alvino.mcgill@lw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| ARGUMENT..... | 1 |
| I. THE MATURE CIRCUIT CONFLICT WILL NOT RESOLVE ABSENT THIS COURT'S INTERVENTION | 1 |
| II. THE BIA'S DEFINITION OF "PARTICULAR SOCIAL GROUP" IS NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE..... | 5 |
| III. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THIS FREQUENTLY RECURRING ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE | 10 |
| CONCLUSION | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Matter of Acosta</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 211 (BIA 1985) | 6 |
| <i>In re C-A-</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 951 (BIA 2006) | 6 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | i |
| <i>Constanza v. Holder</i> , 647 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. 2011) | 7 |
| <i>Contreras-Martinez v. Holder</i> , 346 F. App'x 956 (4th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3274 (2010) | 5 |
| <i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008) | 4 |
| <i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009) | 4 |
| <i>FCC v. FOX Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) | 6 |
| <i>Garcia-Callejas v. Holder</i> , 666 F.3d 828 (1st Cir. 2012)..... | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Gatimi v. Holder</i> , 578 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2009) | 1 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006) | 1, 4, 8 |
| <i>Hernandez-Navarrete v. Holder</i> , 433 F. App'x 251 (5th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1910 (2012) | 5 |
| <i>Holder v. Martinez Gutierrez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 71 (2011) | 4 |
| <i>INS v. Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002) | 1, 4 |
| <i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011) | 7 |
| <i>In re Kasinga</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 357 (BIA 1996) | 11 |
| <i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 546 U.S. 1147 (2006) | 3 |
| <i>Mayorga-Vidal v. Holder</i> , 675 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2012) | 9 |
| <i>Mendez-Barrera v. Holder</i> , 602 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2010) | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) | 5 |
| <i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001) | 9 |
| <i>Njuguna v. Ashcroft</i> , 374 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2004) | 8 |
| <i>Pierre v. United States Attorney General</i> , 432 F. App'x 845 (11th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2771 (2012) | 5 |
| <i>Portillo v. United States Attorney General</i> , 435 F. App'x 844 (11th Cir. 2011)..... | 8 |
| <i>Ramos v. Holder</i> , 589 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2009) | 2 |
| <i>Ramos-Lopez v. Holder</i> , 563 F.3d 855 (9th Cir. 2009) | 8 |
| <i>Rivera-Barrientos v. Holder</i> , 666 F.3d 641 (10th Cir. 2012) | 7 |
| <i>Matter of S-E-G-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 579 (BIA 2008) | 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Scatambuli v. Holder</i> , 558 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2009)..... | 7 |
| <i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943) | 9 |
| <i>Slekis v. Thomas</i> , 525 U.S. 1098 (1999) | 4 |
| <i>Ucelo-Gomez v. Mukasey</i> , 509 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2007)..... | 8 |
| <i>Valdiviezo-Galdamez v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , 663 F.3d 582 (3d Cir. 2011)..... | 2, 8 |
| <i>Valesquez-Otero v. United States Attorney General</i> , 456 F. App'x 822 (11th Cir. 2012)..... | 10 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------|---|
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(a)..... | i |
